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What is a Cost-of-Service Study? 

 Assigns the Electric Utility’s costs to different classes 

of customers based on how these costs are incurred 
 

 Determines how the costs should be recovered from 

consumers in each class of service 
 

 Determines the revenue requirement needed to meet 

the Electric Utility’s financial goals 
 

 Methodology set out in the National Association of 

Regulatory Utility Commissioners’ Electric Utility Cost 

Allocation Manual 
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Why Should a Utility Do a Cost-of-

Service Study? 

 To determine what it actually costs to serve a 
class of consumers 
 

 If you don’t know what it costs, how do you know 
what to charge? 
 

 Avoid discrimination between classes of 
consumers 
 

 Assists in designing rates that limit intra-class 
discrimination 
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The Cost-of-Service Study 

 Really a combination of three separate studies: 
◦ The Accounting Study 

 Develop pro forma income statement 

 Based on financial goals develop revenue requirement 

◦ The Cost-of-Service Study 

 Assigns/allocates revenue and expenses to individual rate 
classes based on cost & load based allocation factors 

 Determines revenue requirement by class 

 Separates costs by consumer-related, demand related, and 
energy related 

◦ The Rate Design Study 

 Uses results of Cost-of-Service Study to design rates to 
meet financial goals and are cost-based 
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The Rate Design Objectives 

 Rates should be simple and understandable 
 

 Rates should yield the revenue requirement 
 

 Rates should be fair and avoid undue 
discrimination both between classes and 
within individual classes of consumers 
 

 Rates should discourage the wasteful use of 
energy and facilities 
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Actual Test Year Income Statement 
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Actual Test Year Ending: June 30, 2014

Actual

Test Year

Operating Revenues $37,450,221

Other Operating Income $901,393

Total Operating Revenue $38,351,614

Purchased Power Exepnse $31,524,049

O&M Expenses $7,151,109

Total Cost-of-Service $38,675,157

Net Operating Revenue ($323,543)

Non-Operating Income - Interest $3,762

Non-Operating Income - Other $35,013

Net Revenue ($284,768)



Pro Forma Test Year Income 

Statement 
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Pro Forma Test Year Ending: June 30, 2014

Actual Pro Forma

Test Year Adjustments Test Year

Operating Revenues $37,450,221 ($5,576,148) $31,874,073

Other Operating Income $901,393 ($207,112) $694,281

Total Operating Revenue $38,351,614 ($5,783,261) $32,568,354

Purchased Power Exepnse $31,524,049 ($5,576,983) $25,947,065

O&M Expenses $7,151,109 $543,125 $7,694,234

Total Cost-of-Service $38,675,157 ($5,033,858) $33,641,299

Net Operating Revenue ($323,543) ($749,402) ($1,072,945)

Non-Operating Income - Interest $3,762 ($1,762) $2,000

Non-Operating Income - Other $35,013 ($35,013) $0

Net Revenue ($284,768) ($786,177) ($1,070,945)



Major Adjustments 

 Operating Revenue 

◦ Weather normalization adjustment ($ 159,763) 

◦ End-of-period customer adjustment $ 76,729 

◦ Retail rates effective August, 2015 ($ 5,299,836) 

 Purchased Power Expense 

◦ Weather normalization adjustment ($ 116,807)  

◦ End-of-period customer adjustment $ 85,583 

◦ Change in purchased power costs1  ($ 5,459,537) 

 
1 Based on projected purchased power rates for FY2015-16 

March 28, 2016 Booth & Associates, LLC 8 



Major Adjustments (continued) 

 Other Expenses 

◦ Group Insurance & Retirement Expense ($ 85,687) 

◦ Outside Services Expense $ 145,000 

◦ Maintenance Expense $ 218,092 

◦ Depreciation Expense $ 143,815 

◦ Salaries Expense $ 266,767 

◦ Uncollectible Expense ($ 37,373) 
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Recommended Revenue Change 
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Pro Forma Test Year Ending: June 30, 2014

Pro Forma Projected 

Test Year Adjustments After Change

Operating Revenues $31,874,073 $1,078,668 $32,952,741

Other Operating Income $694,281 $0 $694,281

Total Operating Revenue $32,568,354 $1,078,668 $33,647,022

Purchased Power Exepnse $25,947,065 $0 $25,947,065

O&M Expenses $7,694,234 $7,226 $7,701,460

Total Cost-of-Service $33,641,299 $7,226 $33,648,525

Net Operating Revenue ($1,072,945) $1,071,442 ($1,503)

Non-Operating Income - Interest $2,000 $0 $2,000

Non-Operating Income - Other $0 $0 $0

Net Revenue ($1,070,945) $1,071,442 $497

Proposed Revenue Change $1,078,171.55

Percent Change 3.38%              



Cost-of-Service Study Results 

Rate Class 
Justified 

Change 

Residential Service 2.37% 

General Service 4.79% 

General Service Coincident Peak (8.91%) 

Sports Lighting Service (7.06%) 

Lighting Service   62.38% 

Total 3.38% 
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Justifiable Monthly Customer Charge 

by Rate Class  

Rate Class 
Customer 

Related 

Total 

Distribution 

Current 

Charge 

 

Residential Service $ 16.14 $ 36.72 $ 8.57 

General Service $ 25.21 $ 93.44 $ 19.35 

General Service 

Coincident Peak 
$ 184.84 $ 1,618.25 $ 121.09 

Sports Lighting Service $ 22.12 $ 120.15 $ 19.15 
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Reasons to Increase Monthly 

Customer Charge 

 Revenue Stability – Fixed revenue not susceptible 
to swings in weather 

 Price Signal – More closely reflects the utility’s 
fixed monthly costs 

 Distributed Generation – Reduces the distribution 
costs offset by customer-owned generator 

 Energy Efficiency – High energy charges overstate 
the true benefits of energy conservation 

 Fairness – Low facilities charges and high energy 
charges discriminate against the high use consumer 
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Recommended Changes by Rate Class 

Rate Class 
Justified 

Change 

Recommended 

Change 

Residential Service 2.37% 2.50% 

General Service 4.79% 5.05% 

General Service Coincident Peak (8.91%) 0.00% 

Sports Lighting Service (7.06%) 0.00% 

Lighting Service   62.38%   9.75% 

Total    3.38% 3.38% 
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Proposed Rates 
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Residential Service 
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Current Proposed %

Description Rate Rate Increase

Basic Facilities Charge:

All Customers $8.57 $15.75 83.78%

Energy Charge:

All kWh $0.11290 $0.10950 (3.01%)

Number of Customers 10,127

Average Monthly kWh per Customer 1,118

Average Cost per kWh $0.12057 $0.12359 2.51%



Residential Service Rate Comparison 
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Annual Average

Elizabeth City Increase / (Decrease)

kWh Current Proposed $ %

50 $14.22 $21.23 $7.01 49.31%

100 $19.86 $26.70 $6.84 34.44%

250 $36.80 $43.13 $6.33 17.20%

500 $65.02 $70.50 $5.48 8.43%

1,000 $121.47 $125.25 $3.78 3.11%

1,500 $177.92 $180.00 $2.08 1.17%

2,000 $234.37 $234.75 $0.38 0.16%

2,500 $290.82 $289.50 ($1.32) (0.45%)

3,000 $347.27 $344.25 ($3.02) (0.87%)

4,000 $460.17 $453.75 ($6.42) (1.40%)



General Service 
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Current Proposed %

Description Rate Rate Increase

Basic Facilities Charge:

All Customers $19.35 $25.00 29.20%

Demand Charges:

First 30 kW $0.00 $0.00

All Other kW $15.37 $15.45 0.52%

Energy

First 3,000 kWh $0.11340 $0.11540 1.76%

All Other kWh $0.05860 $0.06310 7.68%

Number of Customers 1,938

Average Monthly kWh per Consumer 5,194

Average Cost per kWh $0.10043 $0.10547 5.02%



General Service Rate Comparison 
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10 kW

Elizabeth City Increase / (Decrease)

LF kWh Current Proposed $ %

10% 730 $102.13 $109.24 $7.11 6.96%

20% 1,460 $184.91 $193.48 $8.57 4.63%

30% 2,190 $267.70 $277.73 $10.03 3.75%

40% 2,920 $350.48 $361.97 $11.49 3.28%

50% 3,650 $397.64 $412.22 $14.58 3.67%

60% 4,380 $440.42 $458.28 $17.86 4.06%

70% 5,110 $483.20 $504.34 $21.15 4.38%

80% 5,840 $525.97 $550.40 $24.43 4.64%

90% 6,570 $568.75 $596.47 $27.72 4.87%

45 kW

Elizabeth City Increase / (Decrease)

LF kWh Current Proposed $ %

10% 3,285 $606.80 $620.93 $14.13 2.33%

20% 6,570 $799.30 $828.22 $28.92 3.62%

30% 9,855 $991.80 $1,035.50 $43.70 4.41%

40% 13,140 $1,184.30 $1,242.78 $58.48 4.94%

50% 16,425 $1,376.81 $1,450.07 $73.26 5.32%

60% 19,710 $1,569.31 $1,657.35 $88.05 5.61%

70% 22,995 $1,761.81 $1,864.63 $102.83 5.84%

80% 26,280 $1,954.31 $2,071.92 $117.61 6.02%

90% 29,565 $2,146.81 $2,279.20 $132.39 6.17%



General Service Rate Comparison 
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100 kW

Elizabeth City Increase / (Decrease)

LF kWh Current Proposed $ %

10% 7,300 $1,687 $1,724 $37 2.17%

20% 14,600 $2,115 $2,185 $69 3.28%

30% 21,900 $2,543 $2,645 $102 4.02%

40% 29,200 $2,971 $3,106 $135 4.55%

50% 36,500 $3,399 $3,567 $168 4.94%

60% 43,800 $3,826 $4,027 $201 5.25%

70% 51,100 $4,254 $4,488 $234 5.49%

80% 58,400 $4,682 $4,948 $267 5.69%

90% 65,700 $5,110 $5,409 $299 5.86%

500 kW

Elizabeth City Increase / (Decrease)

LF kWh Current Proposed $ %

10% 36,500 $9,547 $9,747 $200 2.09%

20% 73,000 $11,685 $12,050 $364 3.12%

30% 109,500 $13,824 $14,353 $529 3.82%

40% 146,000 $15,963 $16,656 $693 4.34%

50% 182,500 $18,102 $18,959 $857 4.73%

60% 219,000 $20,241 $21,262 $1,021 5.05%

70% 255,500 $22,380 $23,565 $1,186 5.30%

80% 292,000 $24,519 $25,869 $1,350 5.50%

90% 328,500 $26,658 $28,172 $1,514 5.68%



General Interactive Time-of-Use 

Service 
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Current Proposed %

Description Rate Rate Increase

Basic Facilities Charge:

All Customers $121.09 $175.00 44.52%

Demand Charges:

On-Peak Demand

All On-Peak kW $18.36 $24.10 31.26%

Excess Demand

All Excess kW $3.70 $3.25 (12.16%)

Energy Charge:

All kWh $0.05430 $0.05270 (2.95%)

Number of Customers 20

Average Monthly kWh per Consumer 159,269

Average Cost per kWh $0.07204 $0.07206 0.03%



Sports Field Lighting Service 
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Current Proposed %

Description Rate Rate Increase

Basic Facilities Charge:

All Customers $19.15 $21.75 13.58%

Demand Charge:

All kW $2.04 $2.10 2.94%

Energy Charge:

All kWh $0.05860 $0.05360 (8.53%)

Number of Customers 12

Average Monthly kWh per Consumer 1,062

Average Cost per kWh $0.16169 $0.16164 (0.03%)



Traffic Lights Service 
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Current Proposed %

Description Rate Rate Increase

Basic Facilities Charge:

All Customers $19.35 $25.00 29.20%

Energy Charge:

All kWh $0.11340 $0.11540 1.76%

Number of Customers 44

Average Monthly kWh per Consumer 161

Average Cost per kWh $0.23379 $0.27094 15.89%



Outdoor Lighting Service 
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Current Proposed %

Description Rate Rate Increase

150-Watt HPS - A01 $9.87 $10.85 9.93%

250-Watt HPS - A02 $11.72 $12.85 9.64%

400-Watt HPS - A03 $23.43 $25.70 9.69%

1,000-Watt MH - A04 $30.83 $33.85 9.80%

175-Watt MV Alley Light - A06 $3.66 $4.00 9.29%

150-Watt HPS Street Lights - A07 $3.66 $4.00 9.29%

HPS Light on Same Pole - A13 $13.58 $14.90 9.72%

Flood Light on Same Pole - A14 $20.97 $23.00 9.68%

150-Watt HPS no tax - A21 $9.87 $10.85 9.93%

250-Watt HPS no tax - A22 $11.72 $12.85 9.64%

HPS no tax - A23 $23.43 $25.70 9.69%

Flood no tax - A24 $30.83 $33.85 9.80%

HPS Light on Same Pole no tax - A33 $13.58 $14.90 9.72%

Flood Light on Same Pole no tax - A34 $20.97 $23.00 9.68%



 Questions 
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 Thank-you 


